LUULUDIYI DIHIVEIVPE IUV. COYWUALTI=LT0 |~ U-0UTLZ-CLV I DO IV000Z

BEFORE THE
RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

APPLICATION FILED BY ATMOS
PIPELINE - TEXAS FOR TEST YEAR 2019
ANNUAL INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT
FILING.

GAS UTILITIES DOCKET
NO. 10942

SN L L LN

INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER

Notice of Open Meeting to consider this Order was duly posted with the Secretary of State within
the time period provided by law pursuant to Texas Government Code Chapter 551. The Railroad
Commission of Texas adopts the following findings of fact and conclusions of law and orders:

FINDINGS OF FACT

Background

1.

Atmos Energy Corporation (“Atmos™) is a “gas utility,” as that term is defined in the Texas
Utilities Code and is subject to the jurisdiction of the Railroad Commission of Texas
(“Commission”).

Atmos Pipeline - Texas (“Atmos PT” or “Company™’), a division of Atmos, owns and
operates a gas pipeline transportation system.

On February 14, 2020, Atmos PT filed an application for an annual interim rate adjustment
(“IRA”) applicable to customers located on Atmos PT’s system.

On February 14, 2020, Atmos PT requested that the IRA for all customer classes become
effective on April 14, 2020.

On February 14, 2020, the Commission suspended implementation of the Company’s
proposed IRA until May 29, 2020, which would be 45 days following the 60" day after the

proposed implementation date.

Neither TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301 nor 16 Texas Administrative Code § 7.7101 provides
the opportunity for parties to intervene in the Commission’s review of an application for
an annual IRA.

Title 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101 allows written comments or protest, concerning the
proposed IRA, to be filed with the Oversight and Safety Division.

As of the date of this interim order, no comments or protests concerning this application
have been received by the Commission.




LULUDIYIT CHYCSIUPE IV, COYLLILTI~41 0 141UV U-0WUTL-CLV/ DO |1U000L

GUD No. 10942 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 2 of 13

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

This docket represents the fourth annual IRA for Atmos PT since Gas Utilities Docket
(“GUD”) No. 10580, the most recent rate case for Atmos PT.!

The first IRA for Atmos PT was GUD No. 10652, which was approved by the Commission
on December 5, 2017.

The second IRA for Atmos PT was GUD No. 10693, which was approved by the
Commission on May 22, 2018.

The third IRA for Atmos PT was GUD No. 10813, which was approved by the Commission
on May 7, 2019.

Until promulgation of TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301, a utility could not increase its rates
subject to the Commission’s jurisdiction without filing with the Commission a formal
statement of intent rate case, including a comprehensive cost of service rate review.

The proposed IRA will allow Atmos PT an opportunity to recover, subject to refund, a
return on investment, depreciation expense, and related taxes on the incremental cost of
infrastructure investment since its most recent rate case, without the necessity of filing a
statement of intent rate case and without review by the Commission of the Company’s
comprehensive cost of service.

Applicability

15.

16.

This docket applies to only those rates over which the Commission has original
Jurisdiction, which includes the entire Atmos PT system.

Atmos PT’s negotiated rate customers are not allocated any of the interim rate adjustment
amounts, consistent with the rate design approved in GUD No. 10580.

Most Recent Comprehensive Rate Case

17.

18.

19.

20.

Atmos PT’s most recent rate case for the area in which the IRA will be implemented is
GUD No. 10580, Statement of Intent to Change the Rate CGS and Rate PT Rates of Atmos
Pipeline - Texas.

GUD No. 10580 was filed on January 6, 2017.
The data used in GUD No. 10580 was based on a test year ending September 30, 2016.

The Commission signed GUD No. 10580 Final Order on August 1, 2017, and the rates
became effective the same day.

! Statement of Intent to Change the Rate CGS and Rate PT Rates of Atmos Pipeline - Texas.



LULUDIYIT CHVEIVUPE IW. CDIWULMI-£1 0 14 ULU-0UIL~C LU DO 1UVO00L

GUD No. 10942 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 3 of 13

21.

The following chart shows the factors that were established in GUD No. 10580 to calculate
the return on investment, depreciation expense, ad valorem taxes, revenue related taxes,
and federal income taxes for Atmos PT:

GUD No. 10580 CALCULATION FACTORS

Factor Percentage
Rate of Return 8.872%
Depreciation Rate Various?
Depreciation Rate - SSU Various®
Federal Income Tax Rate 35%*

Interim Rate Adjustment

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

The revenue amounts to be recovered through Atmos PT’s proposed annual IRA are
incremental to the revenue requirement established in the Company’s most recent rate case
for the area in which the IRA is to be implemented, GUD No. 10580.

Under 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(f)(3), for the first IRA following the most recent
rate case, a utility may adjust its rates based on the difference between invested capital at
the end of the most recent rate case test-year and the invested capital at the end of the
calendar year following the end of the most recent rate case test-year.

In GUD No. 10652, the first IRA following the most recent rate case, GUD No. 10580,
Atmos PT adjusted its rates based on the difference between its invested capital at the end
of its Statement of Intent (“SOI”) rate case test year ended September 30, 2016 and the
incremental invested capital at the end of December 31, 2016.

In its second IRA following the most recent rate case, GUD No. 10693, Atmos PT adjusted
its rates based on the difference between its invested capital at the end of December 31,
2016 and the incremental invested capital at the end of December 31, 2017.

In its third IRA following the most recent rate case, GUD No. 10813, Atmos PT adjusted
its rates based on the difference between its invested capital at the end of December 31,
2017 and the incremental invested capital at the end of December 31, 2018.

In this fourth IRA following the most recent rate case, GUD No. 10942, Atmos PT adjusted
its rates based on the difference between its invested capital at the end of December 31,
2018 and the incremental invested capital at the end of December 31, 2019.

2 GUD No. 10580, Final Order Finding of Fact 110 and Schedule F-3.
3 GUD No. 10580, Final Order Finding of Fact 110 and Schedule F-3.
¢ Interim Rate Adjustments approved subsequent to the approval of Accounting Order GUD No. 10695 have

been calculated using a 21% Federal Income Tax Rate.



ULUDIYI CHIVEIVPEC IV. CDIVWI/LIMI=Z! 0 14UV 0U-0UIL- LU DO 1V0O00L

GUD No. 10942 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 4 of 13

28.

29.

30.

31

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

Atmos PT seeks approval from the Commission for an adjustment to its revenue based on
incremental net utility plant investment with regard to the following components: return
on investment; depreciation expense; ad valorem taxes; revenue related taxes; and federal
income taxes. The incremental change in the revenue requirement to be recovered through
this IRA filing from all rate classes using the approved component factors is $49,250,788
(Exhibit B).

The value of Atmos PT’s invested capital is equal to the original cost of the investment at
the time the investment was first dedicated to public use minus the accumulated
depreciation related to that investment for the Company’s interim rate adjustments.

Atmos PT’s incremental net utility plant investment increase is $314,489,787 (Exhibit B).

Atmos PT is required to use the same factors to calculate the interim return on investment,
depreciation expense, and incremental federal income tax as those established or used in
the final order setting rates for Atmos PT in the most recent rate case for the area in which
the IRA is to be implemented (GUD No. 10580).

Atmos PT filed the Commission’s Annual Earmings Monitoring Report (“EMR”) as
required by 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101. The Company’s actual rate of return is
8.327% for the test year ended December 31, 2019, which does not exceed the 75 basis
points above the return established in GUD. No. 10580, which was 8.872%.

GUD No. 10580, Atmos PT’s most recent SOI rate case and the basis for the key factors
in this IRA calculation, was approved by the Commission on August 1, 2017. Capacity
Charges, set in GUD No. 10580, are shown in Column B of the table below.>

The IRA rates approved for GUD No. 10652, the first IRA applicable to customers in Atmos
PT’s system, are shown in Column C, below.

The IRA rates approved for GUD No. 10693, the second IRA applicable to customers in
Atmos PT’s system, are shown in Column D, below.

The IRA rates approved for GUD No. 10813, the third IRA applicable to customers in
Atmos PT’s system, are shown in Column E, below

The IRA rates proposed in this docket, GUD No. 10942, the fourth IRA applicable to
customers in Atmos PT’s system, are shown in Column F, below.

Atmos PT’s proposed 2016Y ear-ended Maximum Daily Quantity (“MDQ”) complies with
TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301, and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101.

5 Note: Capacity charges shown in Column B also include additional approved rates under the annual Rider

Rev adjustment in GUD No. 10886.



GUD No. 10942

ULUQIYI CHVEIUPE 1U. COIVULTI=LT 0 14UV U-OUDL-CLUI DO IVO00L

INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGES5 of 13

39. When the Capacity Charges, as established in GUD No. 10580, GUD No. 10652, GUD
No. 10693, GUD No. 10819, and the proposed 2019 IRA (Columns B, C, D, E and F) are
added, the resulting capacity charges for the affected customer classes are shown in
Column G, below.®

ATMOS PT CAPACITY CHARGES AND INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENTS (IRAs)

A B C D E F G

Capacity 2019

Charge 2016 IRA | 20171IRA | 2018IRA | 2019IRA Capaci
Rate Schedule Per MDQ GUD No. GUD No. GUD No. GUD No. Cl?ar Zy
GUD No. 10652 10693 10813 10942 Per M%Q

10580
Ratg CGS - $8.2382 $0.74102 $1.17274 $1.35723 $1.34724 $12.85643
Mid-Tex

RatgtieGrS - $7.85503 $0.74102 $1.17274 $1.35723 $1.34724 $12.47326
Rate PT $3.55953 $0.37663 $0.67366 $0.81950 $0.83894 $6.26826

40.  Atmos PT filed its Annual Project Report as required by 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101.

a.

b
C.
d

Gross Direct Pipeline Additions totaled $409,603,939.

Direct Pipeline Retirements totaled $20,342,194.

Gross Shared Services Units (“SSU”) Additions totaled $4,373,284.
SSU Retirements totaled $3,212,552.

41.  Atmos PT Net Utility Plant Investment is calculated on the following as required by 16
TeEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101.

mo a0 op

g.

Net change in Atmos PT Direct Utility Plant Investment $389,304,307.7

Net change in Atmos PT Direct Accumulated Depreciation $76,836,058.8

Net change in allocated Atmos SSU Utility Plant Investment ($3,069,913).°

Net change in allocated Atmos SSU Accumulated Depreciation ($593,390).'°
Net change in Utility Plant Investment $314,489,787.!!

Safety-related improvements/infrastructure projects totaled $223,406,717.65 or
54.54% of total additions.'?

Integrity testing projects totaled $155,338,019.92 or 37.92% of total additions. '

Capacity charges shown in Column B, C, and D also include additional adjustments for rates approved in tax
reform adjustments (GUD Nos. 10704 and 10718), and subsequent annual Rider Rev adjustment in GUD No.
10886. The net effect of these adjustments produces the incremental rate adjustments shown under the docket
numbers in Columns B, C, and D. Additionally, Rate CGS — Mid-Tex includes a $0.38317 per MDQ working gas in
storage charge which is only applicable to that rate schedule.

7 Exhibit B.
8 Exhibit B.
% Exhibit B.
10 Exhibit B.
' Exhibit B.

12 Atmos PT’s Response to Staff’s RFI 1-05.

13 Atmos PT’s Response to Staff’s RFI 1-06.



LULUDIYI CHVEIVPC IV, CDIWLALTI-47 0 14ULU0OUIL-CLU DO 1V000L

GUD No. 10942 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 6 of 13

42.

43.

44.

45.

Notice

46.

Atmos PT proposed the IRA as a flat rate to be applied to the monthly Capacity Charge per
MDAQ rather than to the usage rate. (Exhibit B).

Atmos PT is required to show its annual IRA on its customers’ monthly billing statements
as a surcharge.

The proposed IRA does not require an evidentiary proceeding; rather, TEX. UTIL. CODE
§ 104.301 and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101 require the regulatory authority to review a
utility’s method of calculating the IRA.

Due process protections are deferred until Atmos PT files its next full statement of intent
rate case.

Adequate notice by Atmos PT was provided to its City Gate Service (“CGS”) and Pipeline
Transportation (“PT"") customers by certified direct mail or hand delivery on February 14,
2020, and, as a result, was completed within 45 days of the filing, fulfilling the
requirements of under TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301(a).

Comprehensive Rate Case Required

47.

48.

49.

50.

Atmos PT is not required to initiate a statement of intent rate case at the time it applies for
an IRA.

Under 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(1) a gas utility that implements an IRA and does not
file a rate case before the fifth anniversary of the date its initial IRA became effective is
required to file a rate case not later than the 180th day after that anniversary.

Atmos PT is required to file a statement of intent rate case no later than June 3, 2023.

Under 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(j), any change in investment and related expenses
and revenues that have been included in any interim rate adjustment shall be fully subject
to review for reasonableness and prudence in the next rate case. Per 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§ 7.7101(i), all amounts collected from customers under an interim rate adjustment tariff
are subject to refund until the conclusion of the next rate case.



ULUDIYIl CHivelype IV, CDIWUWII-4/7 0 | =4 U-0LUIZ-CLVi DO 1UV000L

GUD No. 10942 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 7 of 13

Review of Interim Rate Adjustment

51.

52.

53.

54.

55.

Atmos PT presented its IRA calculation using the factors approved in GUD No. 10580 for
rate of return, depreciation, and federal income tax, and using a property-related taxes (Ad
Valorem) percentage of 1.3379% based on the estimated 2019 taxes paid by the
Company. '*

Atmos PT’s IRA, as proposed, is $49,250,788 based on an incremental net utility plant
investment increase of $314,489,787 using the property-related taxes (Ad Valorem)
percentage of 1.3379% based on the estimated 2019 taxes paid by the Atmos PT (Exhibit
B).lS

Atmos PT’s proposed allocation methodology complies with TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301
and with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101.

Customer Class Allocation Factor
Rate CGS (City Gate Service) 0.9738
Rate PT (Pipeline Transportation) 0.0262
Total 1.0000

For calculating the change in the Capacity Charge per year, it is reasonable for the
Commission to approve use of Atmos PT’s 2019 Year-ended MDQ times 12. The following
total MDQ used in the calculation of the IRA are reasonable:

Customer Class Total MDQ

Rate CGS (City Gate Service) 35,600,532

Rate PT (Pipeline Transportation) 1,535,868

It is reasonable for the Commission to approve Atmos PT’s application for an IRA. The
following amounts of IRA revenue and additional capacity charges by customer class are
reasonable:

Customer Change in New Capacity
Class IRA Capacity Charge Charge Per
Per MDQ MDQ

Rate CGS (City Gate Service): $47,962,288

Rate CGS — Mid-Tex $1.34724 $12.85643

Rate CGS — Other $1.34724 $12.47326

Rate PT (Pipeline Transportation): $ 1,288,499 $0.83894 $ 6.26826

13 Title 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(f)(5) only refers to the return on investment, depreciation expense, and
incremental federal income tax factors from the most recent rate case to calculate the IRA. The Ad Valorem
taxes are not specifically designated as a factor that must remain constant. In Atmos’ last statement of intent
rate case (GUD No. 10580), Ad Valorem taxes were reconciled between the estimate used in the IRAs and

actual Ad Valorem taxes paid.
15 Exhibit B.



WULUDIYT CHVEIURPE 1Y, CDIWULTI-41 0 14U U-0/IL~C LV DY V0002

GUD No. 10942 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 8 of 13

Reimbursements of Expense

56.

57.

58.

59.

60.

61.

62.

63.

64.

As provided for in the statute and the rule, a gas utility that implements an IRA is required
to reimburse the Commission for the utility's proportionate share of the Commission's
annual costs related to the administration of the IRA mechanism.

After the Commission has finally acted on Atmos PT’s application for an IRA, the Director
of the Oversight and Safety Division will estimate Atmos PT’s proportionate share of the
Commission's annual costs related to the processing of such applications.

In making the estimate of Atmos PT’s proportionate share of the Commission's annual cost
related to the processing of such applications, the Director will take into account the
number of utilities the Commission reasonably expects to file for IRAs during the fiscal
year, and the cost expected to be incurred in processing such applications.

Atmos PT is required to reimburse the Commission for the amount determined by the
Director of the Oversight and Safety Division, within thirty days after receipt of notice of
the amount of the reimbursement.

Impact of the COVID-19 Pandemic

The impact of the COVID-19 pandemic in the area served by Atmos PT establishes that
deferring the collection of the proposed annual IRA rate change to customer classes
impacted by this Interim Rate Adjustment Order until September 1, 2020 is just and
reasonable.

It is reasonable to allow Atmos PT to record as a regulatory asset the deferred IRA
collections for bills rendered from the effective date of this Interim Rate Adjustment Order
through August 31, 2020 (the “Deferred IRA Regulatory Asset”).

It is reasonable for Atmos PT to recover the balance in the Deferred IRA Regulatory Asset
through bills rendered on and after September 1, 2020 through March 31, 2021 (the

“Recovery Period”).

It is reasonable that Atmos PT provide written notice to Commission Staff at least 15 days
prior to September 1, 2020 that includes the amount of the Deferred IRA Regulatory Asset
to be recovered and the per MMBtu rate by which the reg asset will be recovered.

It is reasonable for Atmos PT to recover the Deferred IRA Regulatory Asset through Atmos
PT’s Rider SUR beginning September 1, 2020 on an allocated basis from each customer
class in the same manner as the IRA increase approved in this Interim Rate Adjustment
Order is allocated to each customer class, and that allocated amount shall be allocated to
the customers in each class based on their proportionate share of the total MDQ of each
customer for the Recovery Period compared to the total MDQs for the customer class for
the Recovery Period.



LJULUDIYH CHIVEIUPE 1. CDIYVIIUTI-LT 0 1-4UVU-0UJL-ELVUT DO 1UO00L

GUD No. 10942 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 9 of 13

65.

66.

It is reasonable for Atmos PT to track the total amount of the Deferred IRA Regulatory
Asset that is recovered and to cease charging the portion of Rider SUR related to the
Deferred IRA Regulatory Asset as soon as the balance is recovered, not to exceed the
duration of the Recovery Period.

It is reasonable that Atmos PT submit a report of the recoveries of the Deferred IRA
Regulatory Asset balance with Commission Staff within 45 days following the end of the
Recovery Period. Any over recovery or under recovery of the Deferred IRA Regulatory
Asset balance will be trued up in the next Statement of Intent rate case proceeding.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Atmos PT is a “gas utility” as defined in TEX. UTIL. CODE §§ 101.003(7), and 121.001, and
is therefore subject to the jurisdiction of the Railroad Commission of Texas
(“Commission”).

The Commission has jurisdiction over Atmos PT’s applications for IRAs for incremental
changes in investment, and the subject matter of this case under TEX. UTIL. CODE
§§ 102.001, 104.001, 104.002, and 104.301.

Under TEX. UTIL. CODE § 102.001, the Commission has exclusive original jurisdiction over
the rates and services of a gas utility that distributes natural gas in areas outside of a
municipality and over the rates and services of a gas utility that transmits, transports,
delivers, or sells natural gas to a gas utility that distributes the gas to the public.

Under the provisions of the TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301 and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§ 7.7101, Atmos PT is required to seek Commission approval before implementing an IRA
tariff to Atmos PT’s customers.

Atmos PT filed its application for an IRA for changes in investment in accordance with the
provisions of TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301 and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101.

Atmos PT’s application for an IRA was processed in accordance with the requirements of
TeEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301 and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101.

In accordance with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.315, within thirty days of the effective date
of any change to rates or services, Atmos PT is required to electronically file with the
Commission its revised tariffs.

Atmos PT may not charge any rate that has not been successfully filed and accepted as a
tariff filing pursuant to TEX. UTIL. CODE §§ 102.151 and 104.002 and 16 TEX. ADMIN.
CoDE § 7.315.



UULUOIY CIVEIVPE IW. CDYVULIMI-21 0 14V U-0UIL-C LU DO 1 VO00L

GUD No. 10942 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 10 of 13

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

In accordance with TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301(a) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(a),
the filing date of Atmos PT’s most recent rate case, in which there is a final order setting
rates for the area in which the IRA will apply, was no more than two years prior to the date
Atmos PT filed its initial IRA.

Atmos PT is required, under TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301(e) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§ 7.7101(d), to file with the Commission an annual project report, including the cost, need,
and customers benefited by the change in investment, and describing the investment
projects completed and placed in service during the preceding calendar year and the
investments retired or abandoned during the preceding calendar year.

Atmos PT shall include in all future annual IRA filings relocation project reports that
provide additional information about relocation projects included in investment projects in
the same format as required in this docket.

Atmos PT is required, under TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301(f) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§ 7.7101(e), to file with the Commission an annual earnings monitoring report
demonstrating the company’s earnings during the preceding calendar year.

Atmos PT is required, under 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(h), to recalculate its approved
IRA annually and is required to file an application for an annual adjustment no later than
60 days prior to the one-year anniversary of the proposed implementation date of the
previous IRA application.

In accordance with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(i), all amounts collected from
customers under Atmos PT’s IRA tariffs or rate schedules are subject to refund. The issues
of refund amounts, if any, and whether interest should be included on refunded amounts
and, if so, the rate of interest, shall be addressed in the rate case a gas utility files or the
Commission initiates after the implementation of an IRA and shall be the subjects of
specific findings of fact in the Commission's final order setting rates.

In accordance with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(j), in the rate case that Atmos PT files
or the Commission initiates after the implementation of an IRA, any change in investment
and related expenses and revenues that have been included in any IRA shall be fully subject
to review for reasonableness and prudence. Upon issuance of a final order setting rates in
the rate case that Atmos PT files or the Commission initiates after the implementation of
an IRA, any change in investment and related expenses and revenues that have been
included in any IRA shall no longer be subject to review for reasonableness or prudence.

The Commission has authority to suspend the implementation of the IRA, under TEX. UTIL.
CoDE § 104.301(a) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(e).

Atmos PT provided adequate notice of its IRA, in accordance with TEX. UTIL. CODE
§ 104.301(a) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(b).

Atmos PT’s application for an IRA complies with all provisions of TEX. UTIL. CODE
§ 104.301 and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101.



LULUDIYI CHVEIVPE 1. COIWIUT T4 0 1" 4LV U-0UTL-CLV ! DY 1V000L

GUD No. 10942 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 11 of 13

19.  Atmos PT’s IRA set forth in the findings of fact and conclusions of law in this Order
comply with the provisions of TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301 and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§ 7.7101.

20. In accordance with TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301(h) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(1),
Atmos PT shall file a comprehensive rate case for the areas in which the IRA is
implemented, no later than the 180th day after the fifth anniversary of the date its initial
IRA became effective.

21.  The Commission has authority, under TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301(j) and 16 TEX. ADMIN.
CoDE § 7.7101(m), to recover from Atmos PT the proportionate share of the Commission’s
annual cost related to the administration of the IRA mechanism.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS THAT
Atmos Pipeline - Texas’s interim rate adjustments as recommended to be approved in the findings
of fact and conclusions of law, are HEREBY APPROVED, to be effective for bills rendered on
or after the date of this order.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Atmos PT shall record as a regulatory asset the balance of
deferred IRA revenue collections for bills rendered from the effective date of this Interim Rate
Adjustment Order through August 31, 2020.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Atmos PT recover the Deferred IRA Regulatory Asset
balance through bills rendered beginning on or after September 1, 2020 and ending with bills
rendered on or before March 31, 2021 and that such amounts shall be recovered through Atmos
PT’s Rider SUR beginning September 1, 2020 on an allocated basis from each customer class in
the same manner as the IRA increase approved in this order is allocated to each customer class,
and that allocated amount shall be allocated to the customers in each class based on their
proportionate share of the total MDQ of each customer for the Recovery Period compared to the
total MDQs for the customer class for the Recovery Period.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Atmos PT shall file a report of the recoveries of the Deferred
IRA Regulatory Asset balance with Commission Staff within 45 days following the end of the
Recovery Period. Any over recovery or under recovery of the Deferred IRA Regulatory Asset
balance will be trued up in the next Statement of Intent rate case proceeding.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT within 30 days of this order in accordance with 16 TEX.
ADMIN. CoDE § 7.315 Atmos Pipeline - Texas SHALL electronically file its interim rate
adjustment tariffs in proper form that accurately reflect the rates, as expressed in Exhibit A,
approved by the Commission in this Order.



LULUDIYH CHVEIUNE I, CDIWUNT T4 0 14V U-0ILCLV DO IVO00L

GUD No. 10942 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 12 of 13

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT Atmos Pipeline - Texas SHALL file with the Commission
no later than June 3, 2023, a statement of intent to change rates as required under TEX. UTIL. CODE
§ 104.301(h) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(1).

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT any incremental change in rates approved by this order
and implemented by Atmos Pipeline — Texas shall be subject to refund unless and until Atmos
Pipeline — Texas’ interim rate adjustment tariffs are electronically filed and accepted by the Gas
Services Department in accordance with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.315.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT Atmos Pipeline - Texas SHALL reimburse the
Commission for the utility’s proportionate share of the Commission’s annual costs related to the
administration of the IRA mechanism. The amount of this reimbursement shall be determined by
the Director of the Oversight and Safety Division. This Order will not be final and effective until
20 days after a party is notified of the Commission’s order. A party is presumed to have been
notified of the Commission’s order three days after the date on which the notice is actually mailed.
If a timely motion for rehearing is filed by any party at interest, this order shall not become final
and effective until such motion is overruled, or if such motion is granted, this order shall be subject
to further action by the Commission. Pursuant to TEX. GOV’T CODE § 2001.146(e), the time
allotted for Commission action on a motion for rehearing in this case prior to its being overruled
by operation of law, is hereby extended until 90 days from the date the order is served on the
parties.



UULUDIYI CHVEIVPE 1V, EDIVUVIMI-L1 0 14V U-0UTL-C LU DO 1V0002

GUD No. 10942 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 13 of 13

Any portion of Atmos PT’s application not expressly granted herein is overruled. All requested
findings of fact and conclusions of law, which are not expressly adopted herein, are denied. All
pending motions and requests for relief not previously granted or granted herein are denied.

SIGNED this 20" day of May 2020.

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

DocuSigned by:
l (Nayme (lunistian
WAYNE CHRISTIAN
CHAIRMAN

DocuSigned by:
‘ (rishi Crad dick
CHRISTI CRADDICK
COMMISSIONER

DocusSigned by:

AAAAAAAAAA

RYAN SITTON
COMMISSIONER

ATTEST

DocuSigned by:
Cuallie Farran
SECRETRRY.

P Sl
v ‘4._1'.
= . £e ‘ﬁ‘-, &«

,}-' %,; uz:s v
S y
¥ 'r“.“tit( 04

2 e
T &"%;,.)‘ S 4
A el A

"?‘.._..-»’ ", .-'.

e “,.\"

’
s
‘
eagq,



GUD No. 10942
Exhibit A
ATMOS PIPELINE-TEXAS
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RATE SCHEDULE: CGS - MID-TEX

APPLICABLE TO: Mid-Tex

EFFECTIVE DATE:

Application

Applicable, in the event that Company has entered into a Transportation Agreement for City Gate Service
to a Local Distribution Company (Customer) connected to the Atmos Pipeline -Texas System for the
transportation of all natural gas supplied by Customer to a Point or Points of Delivery.

Type of Service

This service provides firm transportation and storage service to Local Distribution Companies. Where service
of the quantity and type required by Customer is not already available at a Point of Delivery, additional
charges and special contract arrangements between Company and Customer may be required prior to
service being furnished at such Point of Delivery.

Monthly Rate

Customer's monthly bill will be calculated by adding the Monthly Customer and Usage charges to the
amounts and quantities due under the Riders listed below. The Monthly Customer Charge each month will be
equal to the Capacity Charge, as adjusted, multiplied by the Customer's Maximum Daily Quantity (MDQ) as
set forth in the Transportation Agreement between Customer and Company. Total Usage Charges each
month will be equal to the Usage Charge multiplied by the volume of gas delivered to Customer by Company
during such month:

Charge Amount

Capacity $ 9.43303 per MMBtu of MDQ!
Capapity Charge related to Mid-Tex $ 0.38317 per MMBtu of MDQ
Working Gas
Annual Rider REV Adjustment $ (1.57800) per MMBtu of MDQ
Interim Rate Adjustment (“IRA") $ 4.61823 per MMBtu of MDQ?

Total Capacity Charge $ 12.85643 per MMBtu of MDQ
Usage $ 0.02785 per MMBtu

Rider RA: Plus a quantity of gas as calculated in accordance with Rider RA.
Rider TAX: Plus an amount for tax calculated in accordance with Rider TAX.
Rider SUR: Plus an amount for surcharges calculated in accordance with Rider SUR.

Rider REV: Plus an amount per MMBtu in accordance with Rider REV as an adjustment to the
Capacity Charge per MMBtu of MDQ.

1 The Capacity Charge per MMBtu will be adjusted annually as calculated pursuant to Rider REV.
22016 IRA - $0.81992(GUD 10652) revised to $0.74102 (GUD 10704); 2017 IRA - $1.17274; 2018 IRA - $1 .35723; 2019 IRA -
$1.34724.




GUD No. 10942
Exhibit A
ATMOS PIPELINE-TEXAS
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RATE SCHEDULE: CGS - MID-TEX

APPLICABLE TO: Mid-Tex

EFFECTIVE DATE:

MDQ Adjustment: If Shipper’s daily usage on any day exceeds Shipper's MDQ as set forth herein by 10%
or more, then Shipper's MDQ will be increased to equal such daily usage up to the firm capacity available
through the then existing APT facilities. The effective date of such increase in the MDQ will be the first day of
the calendar month following the day on which Shipper's daily usage exceeded Shipper's MDQ by 10% or
more.

Imbalance Fees

All fees charged to Customer under this Rate Schedule will be charged based on the quantities determined
under the applicable Transportation Agreement and quantities will not be aggregated for any Customer with
multiple Transportation Agreements for the purposes of such fees.

Monthly Imbalance Fees

Customer shall pay Company the greater of (i) $0.10 per MMBtu, or (ii) 150% of the difference per MMBtu
between the highest and lowest “midpoint” price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily in the table
entitled “Daily Price Survey” during such month, for the MMBtu of Customer’s monthly Cumulative Imbalance,
as defined in the applicable Transportation Agreement, at the end of each month that exceeds 10% of
Customer’s receipt quantities for the month.

Curtailment Overpull Fee

Upon notification by Company of an event of curtailment or interruption of Customer's deliveries, Customer
will, for each MMBtu delivered in excess of the stated level of curtailment or interruption, pay Company 200%
of the midpoint price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily published for the applicable Gas Day in the
table entitled “Daily Price Survey.”

Replacement Index

In the event the “midpoint” or “common” price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily in the table entitled
“Daily Price Survey” is no longer published, Company will calculate the applicable imbalance fees utilizing a
daily price index recognized as authoritative by the natural gas industry and most closely approximating the
applicable index.

Agreement
A transportation agreement is required.

Notice
Service hereunder and the rates for service provided are subject to the orders of regulatory bodies having
jurisdiction and to the Company'’s Tariff for Gas Service.

Special Conditions

In order to receive service under Rate CGS — Mid-Tex, Customer must have the type of meter required by
Company. Customer must pay Company all costs associated with the acquisition and installation of the
meter.



GUD No. 10942
Exhibit A
ATMOS PIPELINE-TEXAS
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RATE SCHEDULE: CGS - OTHER

CoServ, WTG Marketing, Inc., the City of Rising Star, the City of
APPLICABLE TO: Navasota, the City of Winona, Corix Utilities (Texas), Inc., Terra Gas
Supply, Texas Gas Service Co., and Other City Gate Service Customers,
except Mid-Tex

EFFECTIVE DATE:

Application

Applicable, in the event that Company has entered into a Transportation Agreement for City Gate Service
to a Local Distribution Company (Customer), other than Mid-Tex, connected to the Atmos Pipeline -Texas
System for the transportation of all natural gas supplied by Customer to a Point or Points of Delivery.

Type of Service

This service provides firm transportation and storage service to Local Distribution Companies. Where service
of the quantity and type required by Customer is not already available at a Point of Delivery, additional
charges and special contract arrangements between Company and Customer may be required prior to
service being furnished at such Point of Delivery.

Monthly Rate

Customer's monthly bill will be calculated by adding the Monthly Customer and Usage charges to the
amounts and quantities due under the Riders listed below. The Monthly Customer Charge each month will be
equal to the Capacity Charge, as adjusted, multiplied by the Customer’'s Maximum Daily Quantity (MDQ) as
set forth in the Transportation Agreement between Customer and Company. Total Usage Charges each
month wilt be equal to the Usage Charge multiplied by the volume of gas delivered to Customer by Company
during such month:

Charge Amount
Capacity $ 9.43303 per MMBtu of MDQ!
Annual Rider REV Adjustment $ (1.57800) per MMBtu of MDQ
Interim Rate Adjustment (“IRA") $ 4.61823 per MMBtu of MDQ?
Total Capacity Charge $ 12.47326 per MMBtu of MDQ
Usage $ 0.02785 per MMBtu

Rider RA: Plus a quantity of gas as calculated in accordance with Rider RA.
Rider TAX: Plus an amount for tax calculated in accordance with Rider TAX.
Rider SUR: Plus an amount for surcharges calculated in accordance with Rider SUR.

Rider REV: Plus an amount per MMBtu in accordance with Rider REV as an adjustment to the
Capacity Charge per MMBtu of MDQ.

1 The Capacity Charge per MMBtu will be adjusted annually as calculated pursuant to Rider REV.
2 Interim Rate Adjustment of $0.81992 (GUD 10652) revised to $0.74102 (GUD 10704); 2017 IRA - $1.17274; 2018 IRA - $1.35723;
2019 IRA - $1.34724.



GUD No. 10942
Exhibit A
ATMOS PIPELINE-TEXAS
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RATE SCHEDULE: CGS - OTHER

CoServ, WTG Marketing, Inc., the City of Rising Star, the City of
APPLICABLE TO: Navasota, the City of Winona, Corix Utilities (Texas), Inc., Terra Gas
Supply, Texas Gas Service Co., and Other City Gate Service Customers,
except Mid-Tex

EFFECTIVE DATE:

MDQ Adjustment: If Shipper's daily usage on any day exceeds Shipper's MDQ as set forth herein by 10%
or more, then Shipper's MDQ will be increased to equal such daily usage up to the firm capacity available
through the then existing APT facilities. The effective date of such increase in the MDQ will be the first day of
the calendar month following the day on which Shipper's daily usage exceeded Shipper's MDQ by 10% or
more.

Imbalance Fees

All fees charged to Customer under this Rate Schedule will be charged based on the quantities determined
under the applicable Transportation Agreement and quantities will not be aggregated for any Customer with
multiple Transportation Agreements for the purposes of such fees.

Monthly Imbalance Fees

Customer shall pay Company the greater of (i) $0.10 per MMBtu, or (ii) 150% of the difference per MMBtu
between the highest and lowest “midpoint” price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily in the table
entitled “Daily Price Survey” during such month, for the MMBtu of Customer's monthly Cumulative Imbalance,
as defined in the applicable Transportation Agreement, at the end of each month that exceeds 10% of
Customer’s receipt quantities for the month.

Curtailment Overpull Fee

Upon naotification by Company of an event of curtailment or interruption of Customer's deliveries, Customer
will, for each MMBtu delivered in excess of the stated level of curtailment or interruption, pay Company 200%
of the midpoint price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily published for the applicable Gas Day in the
table entitled "Daily Price Survey.”

Replacement Index

In the event the “midpoint” or “common” price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily in the table entitled
“Daily Price Survey” is no longer published, Company will calculate the applicable imbalance fees utilizing a
daily price index recognized as authoritative by the natural gas industry and most closely approximating the
applicable index.

Agreement
A transportation agreement is required.

Notice
Service hereunder and the rates for service provided are subject to the orders of regulatory bodies having
jurisdiction and to the Company'’s Tariff for Gas Service.

Special Conditions

In order to receive service under Rate CGS - Other, Customer must have the type of meter required by
Company. Customer must pay Company all costs associated with the acquisition and installation of the
meter.



GUD No. 10942
Exhibit A
ATMOS PIPELINE-TEXAS
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RATE

SCHEDULE: PT - PIPELINE TRANSPORTATION

APPLICABLE

TO: Entire System

EFFECTIVE
DATE:

Applicability

This rate schedule is applicable to service by the Company under a Transportation Agreement - Pipeline, to a
customer directly connected to the Atmos Pipeline-Texas System for the transportation of all natural gas
supplied by Customer or Customer's agent for delivery to Customer at one Point of Delivery.

Not applicable for service to City Gate Service customers.

Type of Service

This service provides interruptible transportation service to end use customers. Where service of the quantity
and type desired by Customer is not already available at a Point of Delivery, additional charges and special
contract arrangements between Company and Customer may be required prior to service being furnished at
such Point of Delivery.

Monthly Rate

Customer's monthly bill will be calculated by adding the Monthly Customer and Usage charges to the
amounts and quantities due under the Riders listed below. The Monthly Customer Charge each month will be
equal to the Capacity Charge, as adjusted, multiplied by the Customer's Maximum Daily Quantity (MDQ) as
set forth in the Transportation Agreement between Customer and Company. Total Usage Charges each
month will be equal to the Usage Charge multiplied by the volume of gas delivered to Customer by Company
during such month:

Charge Amount
Capacity $ 4.83681 per MMBtu of MDQ?
Annual Rider REV Adjustment $ (1.27728) per MMBtu of MDQ
Interim Rate Adjustment (“IRA") $ 2.70873 per MMBtu of MDQ?
Total Capacity Charge $ 6.26826 per MMBtu of MDQ
Usage $ 0.01325 per MMBtu

Rider RA: Plus a quantity of gas as calculated in accordance with Rider RA.
Rider TAX: Plus an amount for tax calculated in accordance with Rider TAX.
Rider MF: Plus an amount for municipal fees calculated in accordance with Rider MF.

Rider SUR: Plus an amount for surcharges calculated in accordance with Rider SUR.

1 The Capacity Charge per MMBtu will be adjusted annually as calculated pursuant to Rider REV.
2 Interim Rate Adjustment of $0.41672 (GUD 10652) revised to $0.37663 (GUD 10704); 2017 IRA - $0.67366; 2018 IRA - $0.81950;
2019 IRA - $0.83894.



GUD No. 10942
Exhibit A
ATMOS PIPELINE-TEXAS
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RATE

SCHEDULE: PT - PIPELINE TRANSPORTATION

APPLICABLE

TO: Entire System

EFFECTIVE
DATE:

Rider REV: Plus an amount per MMBtu in accordance with Rider REV as an adjustment to the
Capacity Charge per MMBtu of MDQ.

Imbalance Fees

All fees charged to Customer under this Rate Schedule will be charged based on the quantities determined
under the applicable Transportation Agreement and quantities will not be aggregated for any Customer with
multiple Transportation Agreements for the purposes of such fees.

Monthly Imbalance Fees

Customer shail pay Company the greater of (i) $0.10 per MMBtu, or (ii) 150% of the difference per MMBtu
between the highest and lowest “midpoint” price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily in the table
entitled “Daily Price Survey” during such month, for the MMBtu of Customer’s monthly Cumulative Imbalance,
as defined in the applicable Transportation Agreement, at the end of each month that exceeds 10% of
Customer’s receipt quantities for the month.

Curtailment Overpull Fee

Upon notification by Company of an event of curtailment or interruption of Customer’s deliveries, Customer
will, for each MMBtu delivered in excess of the stated level of curtailment or interruption, pay Company 200%
of the midpoint price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily published for the applicable Gas Day in the
table entitled “Daily Price Survey.”

Replacement Index

In the event the “midpoint” or “common” price for the Katy point listed in Platis Gas Daily in the table entitled
“Daily Price Survey" is no longer published, Company will calculate the applicable imbalance fees utilizing a
daily price index recognized as authoritative by the natural gas industry and most closely approximating the
applicable index.

MDQ Adjustment

If a Customer’s daily usage on any day exceeds the Customer's MDQ as set forth in the applicable
Transportation Agreement by 10% or more, the Customer's MDQ shall be increased to equal such daily
usage. The effective date of such increase in the MDQ shall be the first day of the calendar month that begins
following the day on which the Customer’s daily usage exceeded the Customer's MDQ.

Agreement
A transportation agreement is required.

Notice
Service hereunder and the rates for service provided are subject to the orders of regulatory bodies having
jurisdiction and to the Company’s Tariff for Gas Service.

Special Conditions
In order to receive service under Rate PT, Customer must have the type of meter required by Company.
Customer must pay Company all costs associated with the acquisition and installation of the meter.



ATMOS PIPELINE-TEXAS
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION REVISION NO: 1

RIDER: SUR - SURCHARGES

APPLICABLE TO: Rate CGS - Mid-Tex, Rate CGS - Other and Rate PT

EFFECTIVE DATE: 05/20/2020 PAGE: 18

Applicability

This Rider is applicable to customer classes as authorized by the state or any governmental entity or
regulatory authority pursuant to any statute, order, rule, contract, or agreement.

Monthly Calculation

Surcharges will be calculated in accordance with the applicable statute, order, rule, contract, or
agreement.

GUD No. 10580 - MAOP

The following surcharge as authorized in GUD No. 10580 shall be recovered from the Rate CGS - Mid-
Tex, Rate CGS — Other and Rate PT customers by adding an amount equal to each customer's MDQ
times $0.03958 per MMBtu of MDQ to their otherwise applicable total customer charge for each month for
a 60-month period.

GUD No. 10942 - 2020 GRIP.

The balance in the Deferred IRA Regulatory Asset approved in Docket No. 10942 shall be
recovered from Rate CGS, Rate CGS — Other and Rate PT customers through bills rendered on
or after September 1, 2020. The Recovery Period for the balance in the Deferred IRA
Regulatory Asset shall begin with bills rendered on and after September 1, 2020 and shall end
with bills rendered on or before March 31, 2021. The Rider SUR amounts to be added to the
Capacity Charge of each customer within each customer class during the Recovery Period shall
be calculated by allocating the balance in the deferred account on September 1, 2020 to each
customer class in the same manner as the 2019 IRA increase approved in GUD No. 10942 on
May 20, 2020 was allocated among the customer classes, and that allocated amount for each
customer class shall be allocated to the customers in each class based on their proportionate
share of the total MDQ of each customer for the Recovery Period compared to the total MDQs
for the customer class for the Recovery Period. APT shall track the total amount of the Deferred
IRA Regulatory Asset that is recovered and cease charging the portion of Rider SUR related to
this Docket No. 10942 once the Deferred IRA Regulatory Asset Balance is collected, not to
exceed the Recovery Period. APT shall file a report of the recoveries under this portion of Rider
SUR with the Market Oversight Section Staff within 45 days following the end of the Recovery
Period. Any over recovery or under recovery of the deferred account balance shall be trued up in
the next Statement of Intent rate case proceeding.



Zjo | abed

Aewwng vy| 5wy

-Y0- 9¢
0o¥'ogl'/e 00b'9ElL'/€ (bg u7 ybnouyl €€ U Jo wng) [B10L.  GE
¥68€8°0 $ 898'GEG'L 898'GES’L ldaley e
YTIYE L $ 2£5'009'GE Z£5'009'6€E soDaey €¢
uswisnipy abieys  :pQgw uondipsune Hele]] uswisnipy abieyn Ayoeden Ajtuop  ge
Aoedes Ajyjuop 2¥Y [enuuy ealy 321A19G |[enUUY
Le
98/'062'6¥ $ 88/'062'6Y $ %0000°00} {62 u7 uybnosyy gz u7 jo wng) |el10L  OE
661'882'L 661'882'L %Z919°C 1daey 62
882'296'LY $ 88¢'296'iv $ %BEBE /6 soDaey 8z
IUOIDIPSUNP DMy  Baldy 8JIAI9G [BJO] 08501 "'ON ano Jsad sse|) 9jey Jad Junowy Juaunsnipy ajey way  Jz
$10}o84 UOIIRI0[|Y
_ 9z
8820526V $ (¥2 u ybnoiyy 0z U7 o WNG) JUnowy Juswysnipy ajey wWuBU} 6z
950'190°S 0zZ-vl Xej awoou| [eJepaq  +g
- ANV BJON 888 Xej] :_mk_m_)_ 8]elg pue saxej pajejal-anuanay (94
06Z'59L' L2l (wasolep py) sexe] pajejas-Auadold  zz
106'zZL'T) LL-wdl snid g-wl asuadx3 uoneaideq g
vE£S°106'22 $ 61 ut'(u)ioD sawn gl ug ‘(u) 10D wny 0z
%Z.8'8 L-wdl wnay jo sley 61
Junouly Emc.:m:.—u< aley wuaju| ayl jouoneinoie) gi
A
181'68¥'P1E $ 9ze'951'GE0'E $ (998'8p5'2) $ 261's0L'zrv0'e $ 6£5'999'02.'C $ (SL + L -€L+ 2l - L1 u7)uaunsanul yueld AMBN I8N 91
090'86%'v (959'v8¢'2) (959'v8€'2) (91L2'288'L1) sjuaunsnipy snoaue|@asiy Gl
(0o6€'€6S) 6€.'869'61 (816's91L) 859'798'61 62l'c62'02 (s1qeoidde 1) uoneaidaqg pajeinnooy pajedo)ly i
(€16'690°E) Ovi'689'6Y (gzL'oee) ¥/5'610'05 6G€£'65.'2S (s1ge211dde y1) Jusunsanu| Jueld AN pajesoly €1
850'9£8'9/ 98z 18LLLL - 9ez' 18l LLL 8LL'SYE'0p9 uonerdaidaqg pajeinwnodYy aig  z|
10€'v0E'68¢E $ LIS'1EL'62L'E $ - $ 1is'ie'62L'c $ p0zZ'lev'ovE's $ jusunsaaul Jueld AN wang L1
() - (B) = (u) (B) (8)-(B6)=0) (3 (p) (2) (q) (e)
JusWIS8AU| 610Z/1E/Z) JO SY sjuawisnipy 6L0Z/LERZL (L) sLne/zL v ogsor  J9d uonduaseqg "ON
ul wm:mr_o _uwum:__u< jyoog Jad JO Sy yoog 13d ‘ON dNo Jad sy auln
Kewuwing Juawisnipy ajey wualy|
6102 ‘L€ Joquadaq Buipus pouad Yuow (Z1) arjem]
uonesljddy juaunsnipy ajey wusju|
sexa] - aujjadid sowly
8 yqyx3

¢v601 'ON aNO



Z Jo g abed

sjuswisnipe wiojes xe} (€180L PUB ‘€690 ‘26904 'SON anNo) sbuiy juawysnipe ajes wusjul

Aewwing vy 5-vy|

(98801 "ON aNO) Buily ey sopiy panoidde pue {(gL,0L pue $0.01 "SON ano)

:Buimoljoy ay) sessedwiosus (a) uwnod (2) 102 'Y Y2S ‘08501 'ON AN wouy st (p) uwnjo) ¢

R}
"ab1eys Ayoeden sswioysno Ajyjuow ay) sienba pAp sJewoisno yoea saw abieyo Aoedes ayl ¢ QS
"XVL Japiy ybnoiy) pe1oa)oa ale saxe} pajejal enuansy 'z 6F
‘9 ybnouy) | SejON ‘LONEWLIOJU| [BIBUSE) L-\H| UO PaJOU S}axyo0p ay) Jad se pejepdn ale sjunowe ay) ‘| gy
SBION /b
14
928929 $ v68€8°0 $ (0€0¥0°0) $ 2969t'S $ 14 ldsey Gpy
azeLvelL $ vaivel $ vize0 $ 19v0z0L $ 14 BYI0 -S9OD 8.y vy
£v958°CL $ veiveE') $ ¥9.98°0 $ SSLyo0L $ 4 XoL-PIN -S9O ey ¢
e :abieyn Anoedenuswoysny oy abueyny zp
DAW 18d 8breyy DAW 03 Jusunsnipy Daw Jad DAw s8d abieysn A4
fAyoedep pasodosd i JesA Juaiing sjuauwisnipy 18y10 Anoedes yuasing

oy
VN YN VN 1d 3ty 6¢
YN VN VN SOD 9y 8¢
Jusunsnipy ajey ISBWNJOA 1SaWNJOA :(Ldv o1 8|qesydde JoN) Juaunsnipy a1y yoo|g |eniu| Alyuow /¢

320Ig {enu] AlYyuop uonoipsune BalY 991AI8S [eNUUY

JYY tenuuy
(p) - (6) = (u) (B) (3)-(B)=0) {a) (p) (2) (a) (e)
usunsaau| 6102/1E/Z) JO sy sjuaunsnipy 6L0¢/LET) (1) 8Le/zL v 08s0L  49Y uonduasag ‘ON
uj abueyn paisnipy yoog 1ad J0 sy yoogq Jad ‘ON ano Jad sy aui
fewuing juaunsnipy ajey wiiayuj
6102 ‘L€ 48quiadaq Buipu3 pouad yiuop (Z1) arjemy
uonesrddy Jusunsnipy ajey wuayu|
sexa - aujjedid sowyy
8 1aux3

¢¥601 'ON aN9O



